## (Published in Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (ii) of the Gazette of India, Extraordinary) Government of India Ministry of Chemicals and Fertilizers Department of Pharmaceuticals National Pharmaceutical Pricing Authority

New Delhi, the 30th June, 2017

## Amendment

- <u>S.O. 2063(E)</u> The Government of India, Ministry of Chemicals and Fertilizers, Department of Pharmaceuticals, National Pharmaceutical Pricing Authority's Order No. S.O. 412(E) dated the 13th February, 2017(Principal Order), amended by SO 1029(E) dated 31<sup>st</sup> March 2017 and further, amended vide SO 1041(E) dated 1st April 2017 published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, relating to ceiling price fixation of coronary is hereby amended with effect from 1.7.2017, consequent to GST implementation with effect from 1.7.2017:
- 1. In paragraph 12 of the said Principal Order, the words "local tax" shall be substituted by the words "Goods and Services tax"
- 2. In Note (b) of the said Principal Order, the words "local taxes" shall be substituted by the words "Goods and Services tax" in both the places
- 3. In Note (c) of the said Principal Order, the words "local taxes" shall be substituted by the word "Goods and Services tax"
- 4. In Note (d) of the said Principal Order, the words "local taxes/VAT" shall be substituted by the word "Goods and Services tax"
- 5. In Note (m) of the said Order inserted vide by SO 1029 dated 31<sup>st</sup> March 2017, the words "local taxes/VAT" shall be substituted by the word "Goods and Services tax"

[PN/178/46/2017/

F. No. 8(46)/2017/DP/NPPA/Div II]

(A P S Sawhney)
Director

The Principal order was published in the Official Gazette vide SO 412(E) dated 13<sup>th</sup> February 2017, amended by Order vide SO 1029(E) dated 31<sup>st</sup> March 2017 and further, amended vide Order vide SO 1041(E) dated 1st April 2017